(a) 

The   base penalty shall be determined for each investigation resulting in one or

more   violations, as follows: (1) If violation(s) are   identified and the patient

experienced financial harm, the violation will be   assessed a base penalty of

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). (2) If the violation(s) caused no financial

harm,   the violation will be assessed a base penalty of twelve thousand and five

hundred   dollars ($12,500). (3) There is no   penalty for alleged violation(s) that do

not affect patient access to, or   eligibility for, the hospital's discount payment or

charity care programs, provided   the hospital takes corrective action as directed by

the Department.

(1) 

If violation(s) are   identified and the patient experienced financial harm, the violation

will be   assessed a base penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(2) 

If the violation(s) caused no financial harm,   the violation will be assessed a base

penalty of twelve thousand and five hundred   dollars ($12,500).

(3) 

There is no   penalty for alleged violation(s) that do not affect patient access to, or  

eligibility for, the hospital's discount payment or charity care programs, provided   the

hospital takes corrective action as directed by the Department.